FILE NO. 211322

MOTION NO. M22-002

[Committee of the Whole - Proclamation of Local Emergency - Drug Overdoses in the Tenderloin - January 4, 2022, at 3:00 p.m]

Motion scheduling the Board of Supervisors to sit as a Committee of the Whole on January 4, 2022, at 3:00 p.m., during the regular Board of Supervisors Meeting, to hold a public hearing on the Mayor's December 17, 2021 Proclamation of a Local Emergency Relating to Drug Overdoses in the Tenderloin.

WHEREAS, On December 17, 2021, Mayor London N. Breed declared a local emergency to exist in connection with the sudden increase of drug overdoses in the Tenderloin; and

WHEREAS, The Mayor transmitted a copy of the Proclamation Declaring the Existence of a Local Emergency ("Proclamation") to the Board of Supervisors, and such copy is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 211320; and

WHEREAS, Government Code, Sections 8550 et seq., and Charter, Section 3.100, provide for the concurrence by members of the Board of Supervisors in such emergency declaration and in actions taken by the Mayor to meet the emergency; and

WHEREAS, On December 23, 2021, the Board of Supervisors convened as a Committee of the Whole and concurred in the Proclamation; now, therefore, be it

MOVED, That the Board of Supervisors convene to sit as a Committee of the Whole on January 4, 2022, at 3:00 p.m. to hold a hearing on the Mayor's December 17, 2021, Proclamation.

n:\govern\as2021\9690021\01573019.docx

Supervisor Peskin BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Motion: M22-002

File Number: 211322

Date Passed: January 04, 2022

Motion scheduling the Board of Supervisors to sit as a Committee of the Whole on January 4, 2022, at 3:00 p.m., during the regular Board of Supervisors Meeting, to hold a public hearing on the Mayor's December 17, 2021 Proclamation of a Local Emergency Relating to Drug Overdoses in the Tenderloin.

January 04, 2022 Board of Supervisors - APPROVED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 211322

I hereby certify that the foregoing Motion was APPROVED on 1/4/2022 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board